SEGATRICE A NASTRO PER METALLI FERROSI
BAND SAW FOR FERROUS METALS

BANDSAEGEMASCHINE FUR EISENMETALLE
SCIE A RUBAN POUR METAUX FERREUX
SIERRA DE CINTA PARA METALES FERROSOS

NEHTOYHbIW PACMUITIOBOYHbIA CTAHOK AN METANIOB

MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO - INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR OPERATION
BETRIEBSANLEITUNG - MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS POUR L'EMPLOI
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCIJTYATAUUU U TEXOBCITY XUBAHUIO

COSTRUTTORE:
MANUFACTURER:
ERBAUER: MACC s.r.l. SCHIO (VI) -ITALY
CONSTRUCTEUR:
CONSTRUCTOR:
U3roTOBUTE/b:

MODELLO:
MODEL:

MODELL:
MODELE: SPECIAL 280 CSO

MODELO:
MO[E/b:

MATRICOLA:

SERIAL NUMBER:
KENNNUMMER:
MATRICULE:
MATRICULA:
CEPUWHbIA HOMEP:

ANNO DI COSTRUZIONE:
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION:
BAUJAHR: 2023
ANNEE DE CONSTRUCTION:
ANO DE COSTRUCCION:
rog N3roTOBJIEHUS:







DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’ 'CE'
CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY 'EEC’
KONFORMITATSBESCHEINIGUNG 'EWG'
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE 'CE’
DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD ‘CE'
AEKNAPALUNA O COOTBETCTBUU 'CE'

MACC Costruzioni Meccaniche s.r.l. - Via Lago di Albano, 10 - 36015 Schio (VI) Italy
Tel.: 0445/575005 Fax: 0445/575006 Web site: www.macc.it E-mail: info@macc.it

Dichiara, sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina nuova descritta in appresso:
Declares, by its own undertaking, that the new machine described below:

Erklart auf eigene Verantwortung, daR die nachstehend beschriebene neue Maschine:
Déclare sous sa propre responsabilité, que la machine neuve décrite de suite:

Declara, bajo la propia responsabilidad, que la nueva maquina descripta a continuacion:
3asBnsieT noA NIMYHYIO0 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, YTO ONMcaHHasi HoBass MallMHa NoA Ha3BaHUEeM:

SEGATRICE A NASTRO PER METALLI
BAND SAW MACHINE FOR METALS
BANDSAEGEMASCHINE FUR EISENMETALLE
SCIE A RUBAN POUR METAUX
SIERRA DE CINTA PARA METALES
NEHTOYHbIA PACNUNOBOYHbIN CTAHOK A1 METANJIOB

TIPO - TYPE - TYP - TYPE - TIPO - TUN

SPECIAL 280 CSO
MATRICOLA - SERIAL NUMBER - KENNNUMMER - MATRICULE — MATRICULA - CEPUAHbI HOMEP

ANNO DI COSTRUZIONE — YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION - BAUJAHR — ANNEE DE CONSTRUCTION
ANO DE COSTRUCCION - o U3arotoBneHus

2023

- E' CONFORME ALLA DIRETTIVA MACCHINE 2006/42/CE, ALLA DIRETTIVA COMPATIBILITA’ ELETTROMAGNETICA
2014/30/UE ED ALLA DIRETTIVA BASSA TENSIONE 2014/35/UE.

- IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2006/42/EEC MACHINERY DIRECTIVE, 2014/30/UE DIRECTIVE ON ELECTROMAGNETIC
COMPATIBILITY, 2014/35/UE LOW VOLTAGE DIRECTIVE.

- DEN NORMEN BEZUGLICH DER MASCHINEN-RICHTLINIE 2006/42/EWG, 2014/30/EWG RICHTLINIE ZUR
ELEKTROMAGNETISCHEN KOMPATIBILITAT, 2014/35/EWG RICHTLINIE FUR NIEDERSPANNUNG ENTSPRICHT.

- EST CONFORME A LA DIRECTIVE MASCHINES 2006/42/CEE, 2014/30/CEE DIRECTIVE SUR LA COMPATIBILITE
ELECTROMAGNETIQUE, 2014/35/CEE DIRECTIVE BASSE TENSION.

- HA SIDO FABRICADA CONFORME A LA DIRECTIVA MAQL}INAS 2006/42/CEE, 2014/30/CEE DIRECTIVA COMPATIBILIDAD
ELECTROMAGNETICA, 2014/35/CEE DIRECTIVA BAJA TENSION.

- OTBEYAET TPEBOBAHUSIM AWPEKTMBbI MO MALUMHAM 2006/42/CE, OUPEKTUBbI OB 3NEMKTPOMAIHUTHOW
COBMECTUMOCTW 2014/30/CE U OUPEKTUBbI O HU3KOM HAMNPAXEHWN 2014/35/CE.

Nome della persona autorizzata a costituire il 'Fascicolo Tecnico' - Name of the person authorized to represent the 'Technical
File' - Name der Person, auf die "Technical File" vertreten - Nom de la personne autorisée a représenter le 'dossier technique’
Nombre de la persona autorizada para representar a la "Ficha Técnica" - ®amunusa, uma nuua, ynoriHoMO4eHHOro COCTaBUTb
TeXHMYECKYI0 AOKYMEHTaLMIo

Macc Costruzioni Meccaniche s.r.l.

MACC Costruzioni Meccaniche s.r.l. - Via Lago di Albano, 10 — 36015 Schio (VI) Italy Tel.: 0445/575005 Fax: 0445/575006

Nome del Rappresentante Legale - Name of the Legal Representative - Name des Gesetzlichen Vertreters
Nom du Représentant Légal - Apellido del Representante Legal - ®amunus, umsa 3akoHHOro npeAcTaBUTEnNs:

Zanella Gianfranco
MACC Costruzioni Meccaniche s.r.l. - Via Lago di Albano, 10 — 36015 Schio (VI) Italy Tel.: 0445/575005 Fax: 0445/575006

Firma - Signature - Unterschrift - Signature - Firma - Nognuce:

ﬂz Schio, 2023







E' SEVERAMENTE VIETATO UTILIZZARE LA MACCHINA SENZA
LIQUIDO DI TAGLIO.

IT IS STRICTLY FORBIDDEN TO USE THE MACHINE WITHOUT
CUTTING FLUID.

ES IST STRENG VERBOTEN, DIE MASCHINE OHNE
SCHNEIDFLUSSIGKEIT IN BETRIEB ZU NEHMEN.

IL EST SEVEREMENT INTERDIT D’UTILISER LA MACHINE SANS
LIQUIDE DE COUPE.

SE PROHIBE TERMINANTEMENTE UTILIZAR LA MAQUINA SIN
LIQUIDO DE CORTE.

E SEVERAMENTE PROIBIDO UTILIZAR A MAQUINA SEM LiQUIDO
DE CORTE.

KaTeropuyecku sanpewieHa aKcnnyartauma MalmnHbl 6e3 cMas3oyHo-
oxna)kgaroLlen XnaKkoctTu






SISTEMA DI MICROLUBRIFICAZIONE: SE INSTALLATO SULLA
MACCHINA, E OBBLIGATORIO L’USO DI MASCHERINA PROTETTIVA
DELLE VIE AEREE. SI CONSIGLIA DI MANTENERE AREATO IL
LOCALE.

MICRO-LUBRICATION SYSTEM: IF INSTALLED ON THE MACHINE,
THE USE OF PPE (AIRWAYS PROTECTION MASK) IS NECESSARY.
KEEP THE PLACE AERATED.

MIKRODOSIERGERAT: FUR MASCHINEN MIT
MIKRODOSIERGERAT IST ES STRIKT ERFORDERLICH EINE
ATEMMASKE ZUM SCHUTZ DER ATEMWEGE ZU TRAGEN. BITTE
DAS GERAT NUR IN GUT BELUFTETEN RAUMEN ANWENDEN.

SYSTEME DE MICRO-LUBRIFICATION: S| LE SYSTEME EST
INSTALLE SUR LA MACHINE, IL EST IMPERATIF DE PORTER UN
MASQUE DE PROTECTION POUR PROTEGER LES VOIES
RESPIRATOIRES. LES LOCAUX DOIVENT EGALEMENT ETRE
VENTILES.

SISTEMA DE MICROLUBRICACION: S| ESTA INSTALADO EN LA
MAQUINA, ES OBLIGATORIO EL USO DE UNA MASCARA
PROTECTORA DE LAS VIAS RESPIRATORIAS. ES ACONSEJABLE
MANTENER LA SALA VENTILADA.

SISTEMA DE MICRO-LUBRIFICACAO: SE INSTALADO NA
MAQUINA, O USO DE UMA MASCARA PROTETORA DAS VIAS
AEREAS E OBRIGATORIO. E ACONSELHAVEL MANTER O LOCAL
VENTILADO.

CUCTEMA MUKPOCMA3KWU: ECJII CUCTEMA YCTAHOBIJIEHA,
OBA3ATEJIbHO NCIOJIb3OBATb 3AWLNTHYHO MACKY U
NMPOBETPUBATb NMOMELLEHUE.






aajayBipudu apexyor apqeyuoy

np uey Japinpord apep e Sunnnaua(8 wo uolseuniopur 1aw 10 “Tasissanmyeu alga gd area e ¢ paw (g
adjahy ia auspeayews assip ae Sunnnaumaln Japnpord apap e Suepugysyiejae Suye[ay e jajeymsan
auaeA uey| s1af@ wos ‘asay So jeeliw pd e8unnjiiaed aagedou apesuajod arpunpiog g pew 1 adaly

np A ‘23w a0y ed sapuayae japinpoad apap je 10 8185 § pay, 1211510 ystuoaa 3o HsuppEpR
19p ae Fupnnava(@ 105 piumdsSururesuur jarsads [ UUT SaT9A3] JAP (NS J2PA3s T TrefarsSuTuploysnYy
oS sazs}puey g I Japinpord anap e saseyrpun usSunnyeduun sappa jepnpoad ed 1aroquuds ayaqg

(waysAssbuywesuu; Jesedas paw pue|
aysiedosna aspue Bo n3 1 19pjalB) 1ejesedde aysiucipieje Bo aysupjale ajweb ae Buipusyay

iy

‘pinpoud uay peysoz fuoidmiez WA m ‘wadaps 87 qn| BISE|W BUBZoZsAZoo

IWBGZNIS 92 ‘Wedn)q WAUEMO| WAZsBU Z 8|S pemopeiucys Azejeu ‘mynposd obsy nBulsAoe)

1eWa) BU lloBuLIol YoAmojobezoz:
mojeuajew Buipfosy eiuemodé)sod o .w_s_UmmtsmE nyjpedAzid m oidkysim AafBow enel ‘zpn) swmaipz
ZBI0 03SIMOpoIS Bu womfjdm wiAumiieBsu wihuelousiod sis ebsiqodez ‘eumeldod 1ssl npynpaid
eokzoAlop elofzodsAp 8z ‘81s &jumedn zezidod ‘nBu|Aael ngo m ‘oBeuzojucipee | oBauzofupale
mézids 1eIgz npyund obaupaimodpo op gAzaisisop ob 815 ouumod zos) ‘Aufeunwoy pedpo

oyel Auemopies; PAq azow eju pnpoid 8z ‘ezoeuzo niuemoxedo obal gn| aioynpoud Bu joquifs el

(PoIgz AwelsAs ausepn yohoilew yopisfedoine yoelesy
yokieysozod m 1 [enysledoung nun yoelen) m suemosoyg) mbdzadg oBajhznz 3is a1vhqzod

ﬁil

mysjod 3Azdr

‘ojeysmboe ajaae,[ aaop o1zofau

11 arnddo pniyir ojuSWImEWS 1P 3[220] OIZIAIAS [1 ‘a[PUNuad 0N, | aTejejuod ajajod ‘opopord ojsanb

1p 0189eppU 1 e ajeNFeNap Nid MUOIZPWIOJUT 194 [[eIN}RU ISIOSE ] ALAIISUOD © PINIR [[RLJEU

1op 0158001 ] ‘ojenSopeul DJUSWIEWS ONS [EP 2JESNE 219552 BUaWLIe oraqganod ayo anpes

ef sad o syusiquue | 1ad aapge8au szuanB8asuod reizusiod arusaard e 2}2IMGERUOD 10A ‘BJUIWRHILIOD
omews e1s onopord oysanb aup 1aopurRINOISSY “BIUCTHAaR pa A npdaredde p oI

aad opepadordde eyosoer ip ojund un pe 0jEuSasuD A1AS8H A0AAUT AADP BILL ODNSAUION OJNTJL A[PULIOL U
JUI0D OJRIBPISUOD 212553 dAap uou opopozd [1ayd eatpur auoizajuaa efns o ojopoid [ns ojoquurs ojsandy

(e1e1ZUBIBYIP BHOIDE] IP BWALSIS U |jjanb u| & eadoing auoun,|isp
1seed | 1N} uj 9iqe2)ddy) BYA SUjj B 02|UCIIRIS PO 021IHRIR CAISOdSIP 9P cjusweRRIL

Eﬁil

“uerea aydoy np Jep uarepye 1af jsuehsSunnueydos 1afa aydrpuiu epexoy

ep{ejuoy np Ioq Sunnnaioe wo sefurusAiddn aseijzanA 10, Jasinsal suainjeu efjyyaqiq Je [u sadpely
[euaew Ae Butuuiataly TejAL 181ues wos sesassey uapinpoad wo gsddn uey wos 1apfagaos|py Yoo
—gffnu eaneSau jEnjuaAs 88 4ga108 33€ [[B NP Jeipiq 13es Hed pd sexsjuey uspnpoad RE PfEISIaNES HE
wouss) rajuauedwoxpucalR Yoo -[2 A Sunuurasarg 19y sierdsSunpuresddn pd ur sewurep japreis 1yieys
U(T TIRFARSIIRUSI] Wos seIajuey 18] ajun uapynpord pe 1a8ue ja8erequua sana uapnpoid ed uajoquiAg

(weysAssbujwesu) ejeiedas paw Jopug| eysiadoiny eipue yoo uauolun exsiadoing
uap | Jeqpueauy) Jepjnpoid B}SIUCIP3|a YOO BysUyajo ejweb Ae spuebepepueywQ

oue|jel

@il

EYSUINAG

yaoya8 1gay 1onpoad 18y n Teem [SUlm ap Jo [eajepnoysmy uea Sueplimea

ap j1aur Jse[aq 1sualp ap Jo jlupaq jay ‘sanuesut aylipjuaawad ap jaur do pejuos 3saq 181 N Jwasu
“onpoad J1p uea uapPAdaa oy e PUBGISA UT S[IRJ2] 133U 100/ “USUU0IQ afliannieu wea uaremlua

19y 301 g 18eeap uajruaiew uea adepioar oy Sunepueyaqeaje apiaadIaa uea [easd ul usOpILOA
UAUNY USPNOZ Y21z 31p uaSoaad aaaneSau naj[w uB suw 1004 (TES0wW N JWONI00A ‘praplimiaa
1prom 1aruew 33931100 ap do pnpord 11p 1ep 1810z 100413 N S|y papAsarad yprom mnjeredde
SYISTUONHS]S US SUISLIPA[S TeeM JdeIgad uapIiom sjeefd Uaa Ieeu 1apyaa j20u J51] "PAPUERYaq USPIoMm
Seur [eajepnoysiny sfe jamu pnpoid 1p 1ep doia jslim uppiediaa ap do jo 1onposd ja4 do poquids jag

(uawaysis|eeydo uaplayosab jaw uspue| asadoing aiapue ua ajun
asadoing ap uj Jeeqsedac]) uajeieddy ayasiuoip|ald ua ayasupPa|g apnQ uea Bupaplimiap

E‘Eil

spueapanN

‘o3onpoad |2 oumbpe

APUOp JOPINGLISTP [2 0 OUedIad sew epréosar ap ojund ns ‘ojuanuepm4e ns uod 3PN T0ARy 10d
‘ojonpoad ajse ap aleP1dal 2 AIqOS LPE[RIOP UQIELLIONT JIDAI BI | 'SI[RINEU SEAIISA SB] JEATISU0D
e epnAe safeajew ap aleppau |4 ‘opnpoad ajsa ap uppendiuew eyparioou] el ap asieatap ueppod
anb euewmy pnjes e A ajuarqure orpaw |2 ered seapeSau sepuanoosuoco sef suaadid e opuepnie pisa
‘PN ‘ANISUIRIDATI0D OpEYdasap s3 opnpord 2153 anb ap asopueinBasy -soomuonoa)a A sosinoaa sodmba
ap epifionar ap oyund ajuarpuodsaiion [a ua asrefanuas uagap anb ours ‘safewIOU SOOISMTOP SONPISAl
owod opeyer) 19s apand ou ojanpoud sjpuasaid [a anb expur alejequis ns o odinba ns ua ojoqus ajsg

(sonpjsai ap eapjoajes epi6ooal ap sewals|s uod soadoine sesjed us A eadoing ugjun
e| ua ajqeoaydy) |IN EPIA NS ap |euly e SODIUDILDa8 A soou)0a|a sodinbe so| ap ojuajwejely

Pt

‘uaqey ynexod

PINPOoI SEP 31§ Wap Ul “JELYIsa0) Wap 120 UsgarnaqsSuniosiug uajeununuoy Uap ‘apuias sy 1]
U0A 1S Udj[eyta spinpor ] sasatp SurpAoay sep 1aqn UaUOTBION] 31a1Tap4 “UIaBUTIIaA NZ USJJOISON]
uoa ysneaqiap usp iy Surploaaperisiely 1apIyeses usfiosjug sayss[e) Yaanp UspIam JIRPUNSIn) pun
J[AMUIN "UAYDSUSUR AL JAIY] JIBYPUNSAD) 1P PUN J[2MU[] AIP 21§ UIZJMYIS S)Npol] sasanp uadiosjug
uaaLIoy wnz Sexniag Uanj] yoing ‘SSNU uapiom uagaSafqe uajpian) UsLISIUCIpP[ pun UuayosLya@
uoa SurpA3ay] sep Iny AfEISAWRULY I9UR UR LIAPUOS J§I U[PPUrRYaq NZ [[ejqes)[eysne}] Ja]euLou

S[E I J{NPOI ] SISIP sSep “UTY Jnesep 1siam Sunypediay 1puras 129po IYNPoi Wwap jne [oquss sec]
(s18109 @SEIP 1N} WeSAS|BWWES

usjeiedas waule Jw wiepue] usyossjedoine uasepue pun uojun usyasiedoiny Jap uwiapue

USP U] USPUSMNZUY) USIBISD) USY2SIUCIPie]e pun usyasupjeie usiyoneiqab uoa Bunbiosiug

|

yasinaqg

Jmpoad af 3ja1oe ZaAe SNOA NO UIseSew 3] NO ALBPAYPIP a10A ‘ayifeduniu

anoa Japejuo zaanod snoa qnpord a5 ap mmm_u\nue np jalns ne W._E:mEmﬁn_n_:A U0 BULIOJUT

SJN0) N0, ‘SA[AANIEL SAMNOSSAL S9] IFAIISUOD B BIDPIE XNELIJEW sop afep4dal o] -aurewuny gjues

e[ J2 Jusuauuoliaug,| anod sajeiusiod soanedpu saouanbgsuod sa) 1weagad ¢ zasapre snoa ‘sgudordde
2IJTURLE 3P SNQaT NE STW UdLq 383 ynpoid a0 anb jueinsse s ug sanbuonssfa 30 sanbinsspe ssuswadmbse
sap a8e124021 a 1nod surdoadde ayparios ap yurod un e stwar ang j1op |1 “s1a8eusw sjaLRP sa dase
ayren ana sed pop au jnpord 3o anb anbrpur “aSeqequua vos ans no pnpoid af s asodde ‘ajoquids ay

(annaajes
aj0a|joo ap sawalsAs ap Juesodsip susadosna sAed sanne xne ja auuaadoing uojun,| ap
sAed so| suep 9|qeosijddy) 2)A ap uy us sanbiuci}o9|2 Jo sonbijog|a s|asedde sop Juswoyel]

Pt

sieduesq

“pnpoxd

ayy paseyaund no& araym doys sy 1o aoiasas [esodsip ajsem ployasnoy mo4 “aoijo Ao [eso] 1nod
oepuod aseapd qonpoad spyy Jo BulpA0a1 Jnoge UOKEWLIOJUT PI[ILIAP AI0W 10 SIDIN0SAI [EANJEU SAIDSUOD
o djay s sjeuajew jo BurpAoas ay, jonpoad sy jo Burpuey ajsem ajeudorddeur £q pasnen aq
JSIMIAPO PINOD YIIYM “YI[EIY UBLINY PUE JUSWUOITAUS 34} 10§ saouanbasuod aaneSau jenuatod juanaad
diay rm nok “Ap3satiod jo pasodsip st pnpord snp Sunmsua Aq quawdmba suonpaga pue [esindaa

Jo BurpAsax s aog yuod uonpapon ajqesidde ayy 0] 1340 papuey aq [[EYS )1 pES)SU AjSEM PIOYasnoY
se pajean aq jou [[eys pnpoxd sip jey) sajearpur Buidexoed i1 uo 10 npord sy uo foquids sy,

(swae3sAs uopioa)oa ajesedas Yyym sejpunod ueadoingy 1ayjo
pue uojun ueadoing ay} uj ajqealddy) wuawdinb3z suonose3 ¥ |eal2913 PIO Jo [esodsiq

Pt |

ysi|bu3




Magyarul

Feleslegessé vilt elektromaos és elektronikus késziilékek hulladékként valé eltéavolitasa
(Haszndlhato az Eurdpai Unié és egyéb eurdpai orszagok szelektiv hulladékgydijtési
rendszereiben)

Ez a szimbdlum a készlléken vagy a csomagolasan azt jelzi, hogy a terméket ne kezelje haztartasi
hulladékkent. Kérjiik, hogy az elektromos és elektronikai hulladék gydjtésére It gyiijtéhelyen adja
le. A feleslegessé valt termékének helyes kezelésével segit megeldzni a krnyezet és az emberi
egészség karosodasat, mely bekdvetkezhetne, ha nem koéveti a hulladék kezelés helyes médjat. Az
anyagok, ujrahasznositasa segit a természeti eréforrasok megdérzésében. A termék Gjrahasznositasa
érdekében tovabbi informacicert forduljon a lakhelyén az illetékesekhez, a helyi hulladékgyiijtd
szolgattatohoz vagy ahhoz az (zlethez, ahol a terméket megvasarolta.

Nakladani s nepotifebnym elektrickym a elektronickym zarizenim (platné v Evropské unii a
dalSich evropskych statech uplatiujicich oddéleny systém sbéru)

Tento symbel umistény na vyrobku nebo jeho baleni upozorfiuje, Ze s vyrobkem po ukenéeni jeho
Zivotnosti by nemélo byt nakladano jako s béznym odpadem z domacnosti. Misto toho by mél byt
odlozen do sbérného mista, urcensho k recyklaci elektronickych vyrobkl a zafizeni. DodrZenim lélo
instrukce zabranite negativnim dopadim na Zivotni prostfedi a zdravi lidi, které naopak mzZe byt
ohroZeno nespravnym nékladnim s vyrobkem pfi jeho likvidaci. Recyklovénim material(, z nichZ je
vyroben, pomiliZete zachovat pfirodni zdroje. Pro ziskéan daldich informaci o recyklaci tohato vyrobku
kontaktujte, prosim, mistni argany statni spravy, mistni firmu zabezpedu kvidaci a sbér odpadi
nebo prodejnu, v niz jste vyrobek zakoupili.

Slovensky

Likvidacia starych elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni (Plati v Eurdpske;j tnii a ostatnych
eurépskych krajinach so zavedenym separovanym zberom)

Tente symbol na vyrobku alebo obale znamena, Ze s vyrobkom nemézZe byt nakladané ako s domovym
odpadom. Miesto toho je potrebné ho doruéit do vyhradeného zberného miesta na recyklaciu
elektrozariadeni. Tym, Ze zaistite spravne zneskodnenie, pomdZete zabranit potencionalnemu
negativnemu vplyvu na Zivotné prostredie a fudské zdravie, ktoré by v opagnom pripade hrozil pri
nespravnom nakladani s tymto vyrobkom. Recyklidcia materidlov pomaha uchovavat prirodné zdroje.
Pre ziskanie d'alSich podrobnych informacil o recyklacii tohoto vyrobku kontaktujte prosim vas miestny
alebe obecny drad, miestnu sluZzbu pre zber domového odpadu alebo predajriu, kde ste vyrobok
zakupili,

Eski Elektrikli & Elektronik EkKipmanlarin Atilmasi (Avrupa Birligi’nde ve ayr toplama
sistemlerine sahip difer Avrupa lilkelerinde uygulanir)
Uriin veya ambalaiji Uzerinde bulunan bu sembol, bu triiniin bir ev atigi olarak muamele gdrmemesi

gerektigini gdsterir. Bunun yerine, elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlarin geri déniistimii igin mevcut olan
uygun toplama noktasina teslim edilmelidir. Bu Uriiniin dogru sekilde atilmasini mma_me_mamx bu drtine
yanlis miidahale edilmesi sonucunda ortaya gikabilecek ve gevre ile insan sagligi izerinde olumsuz
etkide bulunabilecek durumlarin dnlemesine yardimci olmus olursunuz. Malzemelerin geri dén( :m:_.s:
dogal kaynaklari korumamiza yardimci olacaktir. Bu Griiniin geri déniisiimiyle ilgili daha fazla b
Iiitfen sehrinizde bulunan yerel ofisle, evsel atikiar toplama servisinizle veya bu Urtini satin aldiginiz
magazayla temasa gegin.

Slovensko

it

Oddaja stare elektriéne in elektronske opreme (veljavno v evropski uniji in ostalih evropskih
drZavah s sistemom zbiranja lo&enih odpadkov)

Ge se na izdelku ali na njegovi embala$i nahaja ta simbol, pomeni, da z izdelkom ne smete ravnati
enako kot z drugimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Morate ga oddati na ustrezno zbirno mesto za rec
elektricne in elektronske opreme. S pravilno oddajo tega izdelka boste pomagali prepreéiti negativne
posledice na okolje in zdravje ljudi, do katerih bi pri§lo v primeru neustreznega ravnanja ob odstranitvi
tega izdelka. Recikliranje materiala bo pripomoglo k ohranjevanju naravnih virov. Podrobnejse
informacije o recikliranju tega izdelka lahko dobite pri lokalni mestni upravi, sluzbi oddajanja
gospodinjskih odpadkov ali v trgovini, kjer ste izdelek kupili. Odpadno elektricno in elektronsko oprema
lanko oddate brezplac¢no tudi distributerju neposredno ob dobavi elekiricne oz. elektronske opreme.

Pycckun

| 5

Suomi

Iiﬁ

Dansk

| 4

Portugués

IEXi

EAANVIKO

| 4

YTHNHM3aUHA 3NeKTPHUYECKOro M 3NeKTPOHHOro o6opyAoBaHHA (AMPEKTHEA NPUMEHAETCA B
cTpaHax EBpocolo3a n ApYrux eBponerHcKHX cTpaHax, rae AeHCTBYIOT CUCTeMEI
pasgensHoro cbopa oTxonos)

MlaHHbIA 3HAK HA YCTPOMCTBE UNK €ro yNakoske o6o3Ha4aeT, 4TO AaHHOe YCTPORCTBO HENB3A
YTHUNM3WPOBaTh BMECTE C NPOHrMK GbiToBbIMKA oTxoAamu. Ero cneayeT caaTh B COOTBETCTBYHOLMIA
NPHEMHbIA NYHKT NepepaboTKK 3NeKTPHYECKOro W 3NeKTPOHHOTO 000pyYA0BaHWA. HenpaeunbHaA
YTUINMZALMA AEGHHOTO M3ENMA MOXET NPUBECTH K NOTEHLWANBHO HEraTMBHOMY BIIMAHMIO Ha
OKPY>XaIOLLYIO cpeay W 3A0POBbEe MICAeH, NO3TOMY ANA NPeaoTspaweHA NoAoGH:IX NOCNeACTEMA
HeoBX0AUMO BLINONHATE CrieuMantsHeIE TpeGoBaHUA NO yTUNMaauyuu atoro uanens. MepepaboTra
OaHHbIX MaTepyUanos NOMoKeT COXPaHUTs NPUpoaHEIe pecypckl. [AnA nonyyeHuA bonee nonpobHom
wHthopMauMK o nepepafoTKe 3T0ro W3AeNUA 06paTUTECh B MECTHbLIE OPraHbl FOPO/CKDID YNDaBNeHMWA,
cny»xBy cEopa BeITOBbIX OTXOA0B MW B MarasuH, rae 6sino npnobpeTteHo uagenue.

Kaytasta _3_20.:: sdihks- ja 0_053:__x§_m_=$: hévitys (Euroopan Unioni ja muiden
Euroopan maiden ysj )

Symboli, joka on merkitty Tuotteeseen tai sen pakkaukseen, osoittaa, ettii tité tuotetta ei saa kisitelld
talousjitteend. Tuote on sen sijaan luovutettava sopivaan sihkd-ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kierrityksesti
huolehtivaan kerdyspisteeseer. l'dmin tuotteen asianmukaisen havittdmisen varmistamisella autetaan
estdmain sen mahdolliset ympiristodn ja terveyteen kohdistuvat haittavaikutukset, joita voi aiheutua
muussa tapauksessa timén tuotteen epdasianmukaisesta jatekasittelysta. Materiaalien kierrdtys sadstaa
luonnonvaroja. Tarkempia tietoja timén tuotteen kierridttimisestd saa paikallisesta kunnantoimistosta.

Bortskaffelse af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (geelder i EU og andre europzeiske lande
med egne indsamlingssystemer)

Hvis dette symbol findes pd produktet eller pa emballagen betyder det, at det pagaeldende produkt ikke
ma bortskaffes som almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Du skal i stedet aflevere det pa et indsamlingssted,
sa det elektriske og elektroniske udstyr kan blive genbrugt. Nar du bortskaffer produktet korrekt,
hjeelper du med at forhindre de mulige negative pavirkninger af miljwet eller sundheden, der kan opsti,
hvis produktet bortskaffes pa upassende vis. Genbrug af materialer er med at bevare naturens
ressourcer. Yderligere oplysninger om genbrug af produktet fas p4 kommunen, pa genbrugscentralen
eller i den butik, hvor du kebte produktet.

Tratamento de Equipamentos Eléctricos e Electrénicos no final da sua vida util (Aplicavel na
Unido Europeia e em paises Europeus com sistemas de recolha selectiva de residuos)

Este simbolo, colocado no produto ou na sua embalagem, indica que este nao deve ser tratado como
residuo urbano indiferenciado. Deve sim ser colocado num ponto de recolha destinado a residuos de
equipamentos eléctricos e electrénicos. Assegurando-se que este produto é correctamente depositado,
ird prevenir potenciais consequéncias negativas para o ambiente bem como para a satide, que de outra
forma poderiam ocorrer pelo mau manuseamento destes produtos. A reciclagem dos materiais
contribuird para a conservagao dos recursos naturais. Para obter informagao mais detalhada sobre a
reciclagem deste produto, por favor contacte o municipio onde reside, os servigos de recolha de residuos
da sua drea ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto.

Anokopidn Nahaiod HAekTpikol & HAexTpovikol EZomAiopol(loyxiel oTnv Eupwnaikn
‘Evwon ka1 aAleg Eupwroikeg xwpeg pe EExwpiora ouoTripaTta nepioukdoyng)

To oUuPBoAO QUTS EMAVW OTC MPOIGV 1) TN CUOKEUACIQ TOU onuaivel OTL TO TIPOTIoV Sev MpENEL va
netayTei pail ye Ta owiakd anoppippara aAAd npénel va napadobel og £va KataAAnAo onueio
guAAoyng NAexkTpohoyikou kat nhekTpovikol ulikoU npog avakUkAwon. Me To va BeBawwBeite
0TI TO TIPOIOV TEETAXTINKE owoTd, BornBate otny npoinn mBaviov apvnTIKLV EMIMTOOEWY OTO
nepiariov kal TNV uyeia. H avakikAwon Twv uhikov 8a BonBnoel oty eEoIkovOounon Quolkmy
nopwv. Ma MepIociTEPES MANPOPOPIEG TXETIKA HE TNV AVOKUKAWAN auTtol TOU MpoidvTog,
napakahoUHE EMKOLVWVIOTE HE TIG UNNPEdieg kaBapléTnTag Tou Sfpou oag i TO KAaTaoTtnpa
Amou ayopacarte To npoiov.




1. INTRODUCTION

This operation instruction manual conforms to the requirements of the 2006/42/EEC Machine Directives and subsequent
amendments .

In the light of this , special attention has been given to safety aspects and accident prevention in the work-place for each
stage in the machine's "life" . Information which could be of particular assistance to the operator has been highlighted .
The "Operating instructions" are an integral part of the machine and should be consulted before , during and
after the start up of the machine and whenever else required . The content of these instructions should always
be carefully observed .

The observance of the above is the only way to achieve the two fundamental aims of this manual :

e Optimization of machine performance

¢ Prevent damage to the machine and injury to the operator

The index of the chapters and the index of the drawings , diagrams and tables is contained in chapter 3 and can be used
to help the location of specific information .

CAUTION : BEFORE INSTALLING THE MACHINE , READ
THE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY

2. INFORMATION ABOUT MAINTENANCE ASSISTANCE
2.1 GUARANTEE
e MACC S.r.l. products are guaranteed against material and manufacturing defects for a period of 12 months from the
date of delivery or , if the machine is installed by MACC employees , from the date of machine start up .
The buyer is only entitled to the replacement of parts which are acknowledged as faulty : carriage and packing are at
the buyer's expense . In the event of the above , the following information should be supplied :
Date and number of purchasing document
Machine model
Serial number
Code of any relevant drawings
Requests for compensation for the inactivity of the machine will not be accepted .
The guarantee does not cover uses which are not in line with these operating instructions which are an integral part
of the machine . Nor is maintenance covered if the instructions supplied are not observed .
The guarantee will not cover machines which have undergone unauthorized modifications .
o Modification or tampering with the safety devices is strictly forbidden .

e &6 DNWN =

3. INDEX
3.1 INDEX OF CHAPTERS
Chap. 1 Introduction
Chap. 2 Information about maintenance assistance
Chap. 3 Index of chapters , drawings , diagrams and tables
Chap. 4 Description of the machine

Safety standards complied with during the design and construction of the machine
Description of the machine and its components
Intended and unsuitable uses of the machine

Chap. 5 Main technical data

Chap. 6 Handling and transportation
Chap. 7 Installation

Chap. 8 Start up and operation

Devices and their location

Tools supplied

Operation

Special safety checks

General safety rules

Measures to prevent residual risks

Safety , Guidance , Notice Labels on the Machine
Chap. 9 Maintenance and repairs

General safety measures

Routine checks and maintenance

Description of routine maintenance

Chap. 10 Information regarding environmental noise
Chap. 11 Laying off — Demolition
Chap. 12 List of spare parts



3.2 INDEX OF DRAWINGS , DIAGRAMS AND TABLES

ENCL. TYPE DESCRIPTION ENCL. No. CHAP.
Table Cutting capacity - Selection of blade - Cutting speeds 1 8.3
Drawings Handling and transportation - Installation plan 2 6/7A/7B/8.1/9.3
Drawings Blade guides - Blade guide bearings - Vice block 3 7C/8.3/9.3
Drawings Vice block — Tensioning 4 8.3/9.3
Drawings Rotation block - Motor - Machine exploded view 5 7C
Drawings-Diagram | Plate with electrical components - Wiring diagram 6
Diagram Hydraulic diagram 7

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE MACHINE
4.1 SAFETY STANDARDS COMPLIED WITH DURING THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE MACHINE
The machine produced by us is in compliance with :
. 2006/42/EEC Machinery Directive .
The following Standards apply :
- EN 1ISO12100 2010  Safety of machinery - Basic concepts and general principles for design .
Basic terminology and methods .
- EN1SO 16093 2017  Safety of machinery . Basic concepts and general principles for design .
Specifications and technical principles .
- ENISO 13850 2015  Safety of machinery . Emergency stop devices , functional aspects - design principles .
- ENI1SO 4413-14 2012  Safety requirements related to systems and components for hydraulics and pneumatic
transmissions .

- EN 1037 2008 Safety of machinery . Isolation and energy dissipation . Prevention of unexpected start-up .

- EN 14119 2013 Safety of machinery - Interlocking devices with and without guard — locking . General
principles and provisions for design .

- EN 60204-1 2018  Safety of machinery . Electrical equipment of machines. Part 1 : General requirements Sa .

- EN 13857 2008  Safety of machinery . Safety distances to prevent danger zones being reached by the
upper limbs .

° 2014/30/EU Directive on electromagnetic compatibility .

The following Standards apply :

- EN 55014-1 2019  Electromagnetic compatibility - Requirements for household appliances, electric tools
and similar apparatus .

- EN 61000-3-2 2018  Electromagnetic compatibility ( EMC ) -- Part 3-2 : Limits - Limits for harmonic current
emissions .

- EN 61000-3-11 2017  Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC ) -- Part 3-11 : Limits - Limitation of voltage changes ,
voltage fluctuations and flicker in public low-voltage supply systems.

- EN 55032 2015 Electromagnetic compatibility of multimedia equipment - Emission requirements .

- EN 61000-4-2 2008 Electromagnetic compatibility ( EMC ) -- Part 4-2 : Testing and measurement techniques —
Electrostatic discharge immunity test

- EN 61000-4-4 2012 Electromagnetic compatibility ( EMC ) -- Part 4-4 : Testing and measurement
techniques - Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test

- EN 61000-4-6 2013 Electromagnetic compatibility ( EMC ) -- Part 4-6 : Testing and measurement techniques —
Immunity to conducted disturbances , induced by radio-frequency fields

. Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/UE .

Directive 2003/11/EC Directive 2003/11/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 6 February 2003

amending for the 24th time Council Directive 76/769/EEC relating to restrictions on the marketing and use of certain

dangerous substances and preparations ( pentabromodiphenyl ether , octabromodiphenyl ether )

Directive 2002/44/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 June 2002 on the minimum health and safety
requirements regarding the exposure of workers to the risks arising from physical agents ( vibration ) ( sixteenth
individual Directive within the meaning of Article 16 (1) of Directive 89/391/EEC )

4.2 DESCRIPTION OF THE MACHINE AND ITS COMPONENTS

The SPECIAL 280 CSO band sawing machine produced by MACC has a sturdy frame made from welded and painted
sheet-steel . The upper surface is designed to allow the complete draining away of the cutting fluid . The band holding
bow is made of cast-iron and has generous dimensions , providing the cutting unit with the necessary strength and
precision . The vice unit is made of cast-iron and clamps the material to be cut securely . The bar-stop device allows the
length required to be present and a constant level of performance for repeated cuts . The blade-holding bow is firmly
attached to a reduction unit built onto the motor and to the base by means of a joint which allows 60° rotation to the

right . This joint also allows the cutting movement to advance manually or by falling .

The coolant pump is fitted to the machine base . The main switch is located on the front panel . The choice of one of the
two motor rotation speeds and therefore cutting speed is carried out by the main switch. The front panel is also fitted with
an emergency stop button and a START button . The control lever , fitted with an ergonomic hand-grip and activation
button with safety release action , reduces fatigue during operation to a minimum . The blade is protected by a guard
with interlock which covers the upper area and the hand-wheels and by two adjustable lower guards which protect the
operator from ejected shavings and coolant . The machine is supplied with a set of service spanners .



4.3 INTENDED AND UNSUITABLE USES OF THE MACHINE

The SPECIAL 280 CSO band sawing machine has been designed and built to cut bars , structural steel and
ferrous metal pipes in accordance with the instructions contained in this manual . Therefore , the cutting of
other materials is not permitted : if the above recommendations are not observed , the machine could be
damaged and the health and safety of the operator put at risk . Cutting is not permitted , if the bar has not been
first locked in the vice .

5. MAIN TECHNICAL DATA
Under no circumstances should the following data be altered , this is in order to protect the correct functioning
of the machine and to avoid creating safety risks for the operator .

Three phase power supply
Motor power 0.75-11kW
Motor revolutions 700 - 1420 rpm
Cutting speed 32-66 m/1’
Single phase power supply

Motor power 1.1 kKW
Motor revolutions 1380 rpm
Cutting speed 64 m/1’
Electric pump 0.06 kW
Blade size ( length x width x thick ) 2450 x 27 x 0.9 mm
Cutting thickness 1,2 mm
Cutting angle 60° dx
Material clamping vice max opening 250 mm
Rapid clamping displacement 5 mm
Jaws height 120 mm
Jaws length 160 mm
Bed height 930 mm
Clamping force 3920 N (400 kg)
Coolant tank capacity 12 liters
Machine weight ~2255 N (230 kg)

6. HANDLING AND TRANSPORTATION
For safe handling and transportation use a lift truck for movement indoors also indicated on the DRAW.3 ENCL.2 . Keep
the machine in its normal position and avoid turning it upside down . If the machine is fastened to the pedestal ,
stability will be greatly reduced and therefore all the necessary measures should be taken to stop the machine
from tipping over .

All handling and transportation operations should be carried out by trained staff . |

7. MACHINE INSTALLATION
A. MACHINE CHECK
The machine should be checked to make sure that it has not been damaged during transportation and handling . If the
machine appears to have been damaged , contact MACC immediately . Fit all the supplied accessories onto the machine
such as the bar stop 118 and the roller arm 143 ( DRAW.4 ENCL.2) .
B. FASTENING OF THE MACHINE
The machine will be able to operate in keeping with the technical parameters supplied by MACC if it is
positioned correctly and fastened securely to the bench or the factory floor so that vibrations are minimal
during operation . Consult drawing 4 SPECIAL 280 CSO Installation plan Encl. 2.
C. BAND ASSEMBLY
Remove the bow guard 2 by unscrewing the screws 37 the washers 136 and the hand-wheels 124 ( DRAW.9-10 ENCL.
5) . Fit the band by inserting it first between the bearings of the blade guide heads and then on the two pulleys , tighten
the blade slightly by means of the hand wheel 28 and replace the bow guard . Check that the band is fitted with the
correct direction of teeth , as shown in drawing 5 enclosed document 3 . Make sure that the band type ( dimensions
2450x27x0.9 ) and its teeth pitch are suited to the material to be cut .
D. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO THE MAINS
Install a differential thermomagnetic switch with characteristics suited to the mains .
Make sure that the power supply voltage corresponds to the voltage on the motor plate . Connect the cable to the power
supply line observing the colour codes of the individual wires , pay particular attention to the earth wire . Connect the
machine , make sure that the rotation of the circular blade is in the direction shown by the arrow on the guard .
E. CUTTING COOLANT
For the cooling of the circular blade , fill the tank with emulsion oil obtained from a mixture of water and WLADOIL
EMULSOL SGA/NF oil with a percentage of 5-7%




8. MACHINE START UP AND OPERATION

8.1 DEVICES AND THEIR LOCATION

( The location of the devices described is shown on the SPECIAL 280 CSO installation plan DRAW.4 ENCL.2 )

Code 203 CHANGE OVER SWITCH

Code 96 START-STOP MICROSWITCH : situated inside the handle located at the end of the control
lever and has safety release action .

Code 105 ELECTRIC PUMP

Code 117 CUTTING ANGLE DEVICE : to check that cutting inclination is as required

Code 132 LOCKING VICE

Code 118 BAR STOP

Code 94 CONTROL LEVER WITH HANDLE

8.2 TOOLS SUPPLIED

1

= A

Allen wrench size 3
Allen wrench size 5
Allen wrench size 6
Allen wrench size 8
Allen wrench size 10

8.3 OPERATION
CHECKS TO CARRY OUT BEFORE EACH CUT

A Tension the band by rotating the hand-wheel 28 to the end of stroke ( mechanic stop ) .

Remember at the end of the operation to loosen the hand wheel to avoid the slackening of the band .

B  Check that the hand indicates the required cutting angle ( vice scale ) .

C  Make sure that the bow and the vice are locked by means of the lever 113 ( DRAW.6 ENCL.3) .

D  With the motor off , lower the bow and check that at the end of stroke , the band does not touch the counter-vice 115 .
If the band does touch , adjust the screw 99 and nut 31 located on the bow .

E  Make sure that the piece to be cut is properly secured in the vice .

F  Make sure that the cooling liquid is circulating in the machine .

ITIS STRICTLY FORBIDDEN TO USE THE MACHINE WITHOUT CUTTING FLUID

G When starting the motor , make sure that the band rotates in the direction of the arrow shown in DRAW.5 ENCL.3

H  To obtain maximum cutting accuracy , the unit must be located the nearest possible to the work piece . Clamp the
work-piece with the vice . Release the blade guide arm 60 ( DRAW.5 ENCL.3 ) with clamping lever 17 and move it
near the vice jaw so that it doesn’t touch it during the cutting operation , then secure it again . When carrying out this
operation , make sure that the blade guide guard does not come out of the bow guard leaving a part of the blade
exposed .

CUTTING OPERATION

A Before cutting , check that the inclination is the one required . In order to correct or change the inclination , place the
bench lever 113 in position C ( DRAW.6 ENCL.3 ) and after correction , move it back to position D .

B  Clamp the material to be cut with the hand-wheel 125 after having positioned the clamp near the piece to be cut by
lowering the lever 136 from position A to position B allowing a fast displacement ( DRAW.6 ENCL.3 ) with selector
229 in M position . Turn the main switch 203 to the position required , take hold of the handle 95 located at the end of
head lever and press the button . The blade will now start turning , position the blade carefully on the piece to be cut .
Then increase the pressure in order to accelerate the cutting operation without using excessive force .

C  With selector 229 in CSO position . turn the main switch 203 to the position required . After having started the unit by
pressing the START push button 208 , the blade starts to rotate . The down stroke of the bow can be adjusted by
means of the appropriate regulator . Position the blade carefully on the piece to be cut . Then increase the pressure
with the regulator in order to accelerate the cutting operation without using excessive force .

D To make a series of cuts , position the bar stop in correspondence of the size required . Fix it into position by using
the hand-wheel 121 (DRAW.7 ENCL .4 ) .

E  Toreplace the band , carry out the same operations used to assemble the band ( chapter 7c ) .

F For the choice of blade see table DRAW.1 ENCL.1 .

We strongly discourage the use of blades with ruined or insufficiently sharp cutting edges

8.4 SPECIAL SAFETY CHECKS

A. Before using the machine , check carefully that the safety devices are in good working order , that the mobile parts
are not blocked , that no parts are damaged and that all the components are installed correctly and are functioning
properly .

B. Make sure , before operating the machine , that the screws of the guards and other protective devices are
adequately secured , especially the screws of the bow guard .

C. Check that the safety micro-switches and the emergency button are functioning correctly . Test them during a
load less machine cycle .

D. Make sure that the mobile guard does not leave uncovered an angle of more than 5° in order to prevent
fingers from entering .

E. Pay attention to environmental conditions . Do not expose the machine to rain ; to not use it in damp environments ,
position the machine on a clean dry floor that has no oil or grease stains .

F. Before using the machine , the operator should make sure that all tools and service spanners used for maintenance or
adjustment have been removed .



8.5 GENERAL SAFETY RULES

A. Wear appropriate clothing . The operator's clothing should not be loose or dangling nor should it have parts which
could easily get caught . Sleeves should contain elastic .

Belts , rings or chains should not be worn . Long hair should be kept in a net .

B. Avoid unstable operating positions . Find a safe and evenly balanced position to operate the machine .

C. Keep the work area tidy , untidiness increases the risk of accidents .

D. Do not use the power supply cable to disconnect the plug from the socket . Protect the cable from high temperatures ,
oil or sharp edges . For outdoor use , only use extension cables which are in line with current regulations .

8.6 MEASURES TO PREVENT RESIDUAL RISKS

A. The removal of guards and tampering with the safety devices is strictly forbidden .

B. Gloves and safety glasses should always be worn .

C. Standard work clothing should be used and kept closed and should not have flapping parts .

D. The machine should not be cleaned with liquids under pressure .

E. In the event of fire , extinguishers should not be used unless they are the powder type . The electric power supply to
the machine should always be disconnected in these circumstances .

F. Do not insert foreign bodies into the motor cover and to not supply the machine with voltage by tampering with the
safety micro-switches or main switch .

G. Take the necessary precautions to avoid the machine being started by other people during loading ,
adjustment , piece changing or cleaning .

Safety , Guidance , Notice Labels on the Machine

( MACC Costruzioni Meccaniche S.r.L\ ®NON RIMUOVERE | DISPOSITIVI
Via Lago di Albano, 10 E LE PROTEZIONI DI SICUREZZA!

38015 Sehio (V1) ITALY ® BESCHERMKAPPEN EN BEVEILIGINGEN

- ' I ! :l , To, 430 DAE TR0 MOGEN NIET VERWIJDERD WORDEN !
; eDO NOT REMOVE THE SAFETY

Fax 33 0445 573006 c € X DEVICES AND GUARDS !
Web site w mace. i ®DIE SCHUTZVORRICHTUNGEN
NICHT ENTFERNEN!

Modello - Madel Massa - Welght (Kg} o eNE PAS ENLEVER LES DISPOSITIFS
O O ET LES PROTECTIONS DE SECURITE!
©NO QUITAR LOS DISPOSITIVOS Y LAS

Matricola - Serial number Anno - Year RROTECCIONESIDEISEGURIDADI

Centralina idraulica - Hydraulic unit: Eni Arnica 32 -METTERE IN TENSIONE LA LAMA RUOTANDO
: : = : IL VOLANTING FINO A FINE CORSA.
. Scatola ingranaggi - Gearbox : Eni Blasia 220
eni ) ) o - PUT TENSION ON THE BLADE BY ROTATING THE
k Punti a grasso - Grease points : Eni Grease MU EP 2 ) HANDWHEEL TO THE END OF STROKE

- DAS SAGEBAND SPANNEN, INDEM DAS
- HANDRAD BIS ZUM ENDE GEDREHT WIRD. —

- METTRE ENTENSION LA LAME EN TOURNANT LE
VOLANT JUSGU'A LA FIN DE COURSE .

~TENSIONAR LA CINTA GIRANDO EL VOLANTE
HASTA EL FINAL DE CARRERA.

N

4

COLLEGATO
@.\ ) VI SKRKESSTS
<O RoHS 230 vour

Compliant 400 VOLT

9. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
9.1 GENERAL SAFETY MEASURES
A. Lockable main switch . Use the padlock in the event of machine failure or replacement of the band . The
padlock key should be entrusted to a responsible person .
B. Before carrying out any work on electrical equipment , remove the power supply plug from the control panel
( disconnect voltage ) .
C. Only use cables to supply power , which have a cross-section suited to the power of the machine .
D. Opening key . The keys of the machine should be kept by authorized personnel . Do not leave the keys for doors
which provide access to the hydraulic or electrical parts or keys to lockable switches in easy of reach of unauthorized
personnel .
E. Repairs should only be carried out by authorized personnel . Only spare parts made by the original manufacturer
should be used , otherwise these could cause damage or injury .

5



9.2 ROUTINE CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE

FREQUENCY OPERATION
( working hours )
1000 hours Adjustment blade guide bearings
1000 Lubrication of mobile parts in the piece locking vice ( ENI GREASE MU EP 2)
50 Cleaning of the coolant tank and filter check
if necessary Check functioning of bench lever

9.3 DESCRIPTION OF ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

A. Adjustment of the blade guide bearings

Loosen the screws 69 , rotate the cams 72 , so that the blade guide bushings vertically position the blade in axis
( DRAW.5 ENCL.3) . Tighten the dowels 67 until the blade secured . Loosen the dowels 67 slightly ( about 1/10 of a turn
) and secure the nuts again . The front blade guides must be positioned the nearest possible to the piece to be cut .
Check every 3 months the existing tolerance between the blade guides , making sure that it does not exceed the blade
thickness of one tenth of a millimeter , so as to avoid inexactnesses in the cut squaring . Periodically check with mounted
blade that the blade guide bearings rotate freely .

B. Lubrication of mobile parts of piece locking vice

Remove jaw 137 ( DRAW.7 ENCL.4 ) , withdraw vice 132 completely by lowering the lever 136 . Clean and grease the
mobile parts of the counter-vice 115 and vice 132-133 . In case of sliding difficulties or play the clamp guides carry out
the following operations : adjust screw 140 .

C. Cleaning of the coolant tank .

The coolant tank can be cleaned by simply removing the crucible 104 ( DRAW.4 ENCL.2 ) . Empty the coolant from the
tank and collect the coolant in a container for future disposal . Clean away the shavings and the metallic powder , taking
care not to scatter this over the machine especially around the motor and the box containing the electrical equipment .
Fill the tank with the amount and liquid stated earlier .

D Checking of bench lever functioning

Check regularly that the rotation release - locking lever is working properly . In the event of the lever not locking
correctly , loosen grub screw 122 ( DRAW.6 ENCL.3 ) , tighten nut 114 and fasten grub screw 122 again . Make sure
that with the bench lever in position C , arm 109 which supports the bow , can rotate freely .

10.INFORMATION REGARDING ENVIRONMENTAL NOISE
An environmental noise test carried out on the SPECIAL 280 CSO band saw machine , identical to the machine
to which these operation instructions refer , has given the following results :
ACOUSTIC RADIATION PRESSURE

1. LAeq=83,2 dB(A)
2. Lpeak = 90,6 dB ( the maximum acceptable value is 140 dB ) .
3. The level of background noise has no influence = 48.5-54.2 dB (A).

The considerable data are the result of tests made under the D. Igs. 277/1991 in the implementation of the directives nr.
80/1107/CEE , nr. 82/605/CEE , nr. 84/477/CEE , and 88/642/CEE .

11. LAYING OFF AND DISMANTLING
11.1 LAYING OFF
If the machine is to be laid off or left idle for a long period , the following operations must be carried out :
1. Disconnect the machine from the electricity mains .
2. Empty oil from the gear box and cooling liquid from its tank
3. Clean carefully the machine by getting rid of all traces of grease , especially on the worked parts that must be
protected with anti-oxidants .
4. Cover the machine with a sheet , preferably not plastic as it can cause rust due to the humidity condensation .
5. Store the machine in a closed , dust-free place .

11.2 DISMANTLING
If the machine must be definitively dismantled , its components must be sub-divided for the purpose of a possible recycle
of the materials and for the environment safety . The following table is given for your guidance :

Steel Electrical Components Light alloy | Cast iron | Bronze | Plastic and | Various
Copper rubber
Rollers Motors winding Gear boxes | Structural Seals
parts
Spring Push button and Control systeédy Cylinder Handle with
( relais - transformer ) push-button
Flange, pin Hand-wheel
Base Electronic panel
Tank
Plate with electrical
components
Guard

Used oil and materials must be disposed of according to 87/101/EEC Directives and to country specific
regulations .
The disposal of electrical components is provided for by European Directives UE 2015/863 .



12. LIST OF SPARE PARTS

0S. DESCRIPTION CODE Q.TY
1 Bow 006-A/35 1
2 Bow guard 084/35 1
3 HH screw M12x25 DIN-933 239/95 1+1
4 Washer as drawing 245x12,5x6 040/06 2
5 Snap ring @721 DIN-472 426/95 1
6 Cylinder bracket bushing 070/38 1+1
7 Idle pulley spacer 022/35 1
8 Bearing 6207 2RS 103/32 2
9 Idle pulley 009/35 1
10 Blade tightener pin 037/35 1
11 Grub screw M6x12 DIN-913 052/95 2
12 HSHC screw M8x16 DIN-912 151/95 6
13 Blade tightener guide plate 046/32 2
14 HSHC screw M4x30 DIN-912 126/95 2
15 Blade tightener screw 039/32 1
16 Washer 210 DIN-125/A 005/95 1
17 Clamping lever M10x40 061/35 1
18 Mobile saw-blade guide fastening plate 018/35 1
19 Rear guard 042/38 1
20 Micro ERSCE E 100 01 S5I 030/90 1
21 Bearing vice flange 020/31 1
22 End stroke plate 083/35 1
23 Blade tightener bush 041/38 1
24 Casing AXK 20 35 109/32 1
25 Thrust bearing AS 20 35 108/32 2
26 Belleville washer 40x20,4x1,5 DIN-2093 458/95 17
27 Spring pin 28x36 DIN-1481 330/95 1
28 Blade tightener hand-wheel 058/35 1
29 Eye tie rod M12x50 035/38 2
30 Cover plate 085/35 1
31 Medium nut M8 DIN-934 014/95 1+1
32 Band M42 2450x27x0.9 Z5/8 MAR2450270958 1
33 Rotating pin nut 027/38 1
34 Push micro plate 072/35 1
35 HH screw M12x25 DIN-933 239/95 1+1
36
37 HSHC screw M6x12 DIN-912 137/95 242
38 Reduction unit MV 63 FC 1/19 021/38 1
39 Motor M9OL V400/50 8/4P HP1/1,5 122/80 1
40
41
42 HH screw M6x25 DIN-933 142/95 3
43 Washer g6 UNI-7064 611/95 3
44 Washer g6 DIN-125/A 003/95 242
45 Medium nut M6 DIN-934 011/95 3
46 Micro-switch E-100-00 BI 023/90 1
47 HH screw M8x14 DIN-933 211/95 1+1
48 Bearing 6208 2RS 016/38 1
49 Washer 210 DIN-125/A 005/95 4
50 Medium nut M10 DIN-934 017/95 4
51 HSHC screw M8x14 DIN-912 153/95 1+1
52 HH screw M10x25 DIN-933 225/95 4
53 Micro-switch E-100-00-Al 022/90 1
54 Key 10x8x20 DIN-6885A 377/95 1
55 Motor pulley 008/35 1
56 Washer 053/31 1
57 HSHC screw M8x16 DIN-912 155/95 2
58 HSFHC screw M8x20 DIN-7991 259/95 2
59 HSHC screw M8x25 DIN-912 158/95 3
60 Mobile blade guide rod 023/35 1
61 HSFHC screw M8x20 DIN-7991 259/95 1
62
63 Front blade-guide guard 071/38 1
64 HH screw M8x25 DIN-933 214/95 4
65 Blade guide tap 030/96 1
66 Front blade guide 026/35 1
67 Grub screw M8x16 DIN-913 056/95 1+1




68 Blade guide plate 044/35 2+2
69 HSHC screw M6x25 DIN-912 128/95 2
70 Washer g6 DIN-125/A 003/95 1+1
71 Bearing 608 2RS 055/35 1+1
72 Blade guide eccentric bush 027/35 1+1
73 Micro-switch holder 015/34 1
74 Rear blade guide 025/35 1
75 HSHC screw M10x20 DIN-912 175/95 2
76

77 Rotation pin 021/34 1
78 Bearing 32008 XA 072/20 2
79 Nut M12 DIN-936 019/95 1
80 HH screw M10x120 DIN-933 237/95 1
81 Stop micro-switch bush 047/38 1
82 Cover box 202/34 1
83 Seeger ring @40 DIN-471 412/95 2
84 Control box 201/34 2
85 Control box support bracket 105/34 1
86 Positioning pin 002-B/35 1
87 Sphere 230 F.M. 10 082/14 1
88 Anchor spring bracket 014/34 1
89 Return spring 019/33 1
90 Spring pin 068/38 1
91 HSFHC screw M6x8 DIN-7991 252/95 2
92 Fixed blade-guide guard 071-D/38 1
93 Fixing counter-vice bracket 011/34 1
94 Knob rod 035/32 1
95 Knob 146/05 1
96 Micro-switch 028/90 1
97 Anti-grease ring 020/35 1
98 Rear movable blade-guide guard 071-A/38 1
99 HH screw M8x30 DIN-933 215/95 1
100 Hub flange 003/34 1
101 Base 001/34 1
102 | Washer @6 DIN-125/A 003/95 2
103 | Hub 200/34 1
104 Crucible 002-A/34 1
105 Motor pump SC/85 090/90 1
106 Regulator box 099/14 1
107 Bow support 005/34 1
108 Cylinder bracket 061/38 1
109 Rotating arm 004/34 1
110 | HSHC screw M8x20 DIN-912 157/95 2
111 Counter vice pin 010/34 1
112 Hinge + pin 041/39 1
113 Bench lever 062/32 1
114 Bench lever nut 027/04 1
115 Counter-vice 006/34 1
116 Bar stop rod 031/05 1
117 Cutting angle device A 1
118 Bar stop 004/05 1
119 | Nut M16 DIN-936 025/95 1
120

121 Hand-wheel 240 4L M8x20 077/25 2
122 Hexagon socket grub screw M8x10 DIN-914 085/95 1+1
123 | HSHC screw M8x25 DIN-912 158/95 242
124 | Hand-wheel 230 4L M6x10 062/35 2
125 | Vice hand-wheel 056/35 1
126 Hex. socket grub screw M6x10 DIN-914 081/95 1+4+4
127 | Vice screw 067/35 1
128 | Washer @8 DIN-125/A 004/95 1+1+4
129 Vice spring 021/31 1
130 | Fifth wheel AS 3047 061/31 2
131 Cage AxK 3047 060/31 1
132 | Vice 005/33 1
133 | Bush 018/34-BIS 1
134 | Oiler @6 490/95 1
135 Vice lever 007/31 1
136 Hydraulic cylinder CSO 017/34 1
137 | Vice jaw 009/34 1




138 | HH screw M8x40 DIN-933 216/95 1
139
140 | HSHC screw M6x85 DIN-912 154/95 1
141
142 | Roller 076/32 1
143 Roller arm 075/35 1
144 Counter-vice big jaw 007/34 1
145 Counter-vice small jaw 008/34 1
200 Plate with electrical components 204/34 1
201 Control panel 206/34 1
202 | Fuse 10x38 gG 2A 203/90 1
203 Change over switch 018/90 1
204 | HSHC screw M4x6 DIN-912 120/95 242
205 | Transformer 30VA 0-230-400V 0-24V 045/90 1
206 | Fitting Pg 11 214/90 1
207 | Fitting Pg 13,5 215/90 4
208 | On switch 086/90 1
209 | HSHC screw M4x12 DIN-912 122/95 3
210 OMEGA raceway (cm.15) 046/90 1
211 OMEGA raceway (cm.17) 047/90 1
212 | Terminal CABUR CBD.2 222/90 21
213 | Earth terminal TE.6/0 223/90 2
214 | Screw TBEI M4x6 1SO-7380 280/95 242
215 Remote controlled switch 032/90 1
216 | HSHC screw M5x8 DIN-912 128/95 3
217 Earth connection bar with 5 holes 050/90 1
218 | Thermal relay LR2-D1308/10/12 053/90 1
219 Fuse block PCH 1x38 093/90 1
220 | Fuse block PCH 2x38 094/90 1
221 Fuse 10x38 gG 1A 202/90 2
222 Electrical cable 2X1 003/77 1
223 | Screw TCTCR M2,9x13 DIN-7981 294/95 6
224
225 | HSFHC screw M4x8 DIN-7991 255/95 1
226 Emergency button 085/90 1
227 Green warning light 24V 267/90 1
228 | Fitting Pg9 213/90 7
229 | Selector XB2-BD21 100/90 1
| 230 | Switch VEMER CA0120003807+G595 002/90 1
231 Fuse 10x38 gG 10A 206/90 3
| 232 | Fuse block PCH 10x38 092/90 1




>>>>>>

OOOOOO

11111

777777




Velocita di taglio

Lo macchina e dofata di due velocita di faglio 32-66 m/7
%Eginmgaénhc\fgr\]se equipped with fwa cuffing speeds 32-66 m/7
X!eziihﬁiziiipsoTée de deux vitesses de caupe 32-66 m/T
Sicehrﬂ]wiggcehsicnzwiig?igﬂﬁegwei Schniffgeschwindigkeiten ausgefaffef 32-66 m/7
Velocidad de corte 32-66 m/7

La maguina esta dofafa de dos velocidades de corfe

Materiale
Material
Materiel
Material
Material

Velocita di faglio m/ T
Cufting machine m/T
Vitesse de coupe m/T
Schnitfgeschwindigkelt m/ 7T
Velocidad de corte m/71

Fe3/+Fes?
Fe3/+Fes?

Acciai da costruzione
Structural steel

Fe37+Fes4?

Pien

Saolid

Pleins 66
Volles Materia

Pies

Aciers de costruction

Fe37+Fes4?
Fe37+Fe4?

Baustahl

Acero de costruccion

Profilat

Structural steel
Profilés

Profile 66
Perfiles

Fe50+Fe70
Fe50+Fe’/0
Fe50+Fe70
Fe50+Fe70
Fe50+Fe’/0

Acciai da costruzione
Structural steel
Aciers de costruction
Baustahl

Acero de costruccion

66

C40+C60
C40+C60
C40+C60
C40+C60
C40+C60

Acciai al carbonio
Carbon steel
Aciers au carbone
Kohlenstoffstahl
Acero de carbono

66

Acciai legati
Alloyed steel
Aciers allie
Legierter Stahl
Acero aleado

32

Acciai inox
Stainless steel
Aciers inoxydables
Rostfreier Stahl
Acero inoxidable

32

Ghisa grigia
Grey cast iron
Fonte grise
Grauguf3
Fundicidn gris

66

Leghe d'alluminio
Alluminium alloys

Allieges d'aluminium
Legierungen aus Aluminium
Aleacion de Aluminio

66

Bronzi
Bronze
Bronze
Bronze
Bronces

66

Allegato / Encl. 1 - Dis. / Draw. 2




Handling and transportation

Manutention et transport
Handhabung und Transport
Movilizacion y transporte

Allegato / Encl. 2 - Dis. / Draw. 3

MOVIMENTAZIONE E TRASPORTO




DIMENSIONI D'INGOMBRO ED INSTALLAZIONE
Overall dimensions and installation
Dimensions hors-tout et installation
Aussenabmessungen und installation

Dimensiones maximas extremas e instalacion

84 (201/34)
96 (328/90) 82 (5021501 106 (099/14)
94 (035/32)
A )
i~ 132 (005/33) 207 215/50)
© ‘ 20 ©030/50)
© 117 )
‘ | 34 (072/35)
= X [ 105 (090/90)
| 3 | 206 214/90)
0 (L - Y
3 @ EI:J_“J = 19 042/38)
[ @] =
~ >
o )
o L _
O N
olt
c|.O
% 2 i 85 (105/34) 104 002-A/34)
o| O 2
SIS 1
w O
©
N
N
[O))
15 570 15
600
Dettaglio "A"
1252 Detail "A’
—
995 ~ 136 (©017/34) [
770 ~ 108 (061/38)
/230<002/90>
/203 (018/90)
| —2261085/90)
14
S 118 (004/05)
= / 112 (041/39)
142076/32) M6 ©051/05)

119 (025/95)

S L
% .

143 075/35

101001/34)

805 ~

Allegato / Encl. 2 - Dis. / Draw. 4




95 46/05 17 06135 18 (018/39)
) ) ) )

(@ @ | N @@j
|
60 023/35) 66 (026/35) 7 4 (025/35) 123 1s8/95)
94 (035/32) 63 (071/38) 37 MAR2450270958) 972 (071-D/38) 126 081/95)
_____ PARTICOLARE A !
PARTICOLARE A PARTICOLAR A

PARTICOLAR A

""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""

L @ | 7 4025/35—— |

72(027/35)
| 5 —~l

E 3T OW% 311014795 7’*Ifj
’138 (216/95) 5 71 (055/35) 77] 6}@}

99 215/95)

@4

4 4 (003/95)

________________________________________________________________

69 (128/95) 472195 67 1056/95)

66 (026/35)
( 7 4 (025/35)

| 91 (252/95)
98 (071-A/38) o /

60 (023/35

59 (158/95) —

37 <B7/95>gT
ﬁ é 92 (071-D/38)
44 003/95) !

—HI = m
[ iU

4Q

L]
T
NV

S
-

L/
47211/95) I
51u53/9% 67 (056/95) 51¢53/95)
68 (044/35)
68 (044/35)
32 (MAR2450270958) 63 (071/38)

Allegato / Encl. 3 - Dis. / Draw. 5




132 (005/33——

135 (w007/31)

125 (056/35)

87 082/14)

86 1002-8/35)

93 (01134

1371009/34) 145 0oe/34)
I
\ ——107 005/34)
U[ %’L 14— 115006/34)
‘ //109@04/34)
\ [
1
)\’103 (002/34)
E—— — 100 (003/34)
M4 ©027/04)
122 (085/95)
113 o C
(062/32)
T
111 ©010/34) T
D
-
57 s @ e
5/95)
144(007/34)% AN
T / ?x\ujrw
e LY G . — —J——30
58 259/95) : L I \ :*
J
N 113 (062/32)
115 006/34)
132 005/33) |
140 ¢154/95)
133(048/34BS>M |
135 w0o7/31 :_;rH ]

126 (081/95) ;
125 (OSé/BS)f

Allegato / Encl. 3 - Dis. / Draw. 6




135 w007/31 129 021/31) 127 067/35) 137 (009/34) 58 (259/95)

134 (490/95)
130 061/31 132 (005/33)
131060/37
21020/31 145 (008/34)
a ‘ 57 1155/95)
il
e

56 (053/37 \
T ( :
= — — —

61 <259/95>f % | Bz»f

i‘: !
N
i

\

|
125 (056/39)
133 1018/34-BIS)
110 ¢157/95) 93 11/34) 15 w06/34 111 ©010/34)
137 —
(009/34) i 145 00890 118 (004/05)
1321005/33) -
[+) (& L
é i E———— - } 116 (031/05)
15 (006/34) e @ = | =" ——
1 | | =
119 025/99) 121 077/25)

Allegato / Encl. 4 - Dis. / Draw. 7




22083/35)

14126/95)

77
©
o
©

N

53022/90)

/
7(330/95) 250108/32) 10037/35) 7(022/35)

23« om&&/ 1 (006-A/35) 15(039/32)
8(058/35) _ .

NN ; r

e I

T N ]
A T
A [ RS )
rr— w—a

I§ I B==xl /

A

6 (458/95) 24 109/32) 9009/35) 8103/32) 35(239/95) 4 (040/06)  2(084/35)

207215/90)

13w046/320 10037/35 120151795 11006-A/35)

35@39/95  4so/06)  9009/35)

Allegato / Encl. 4 - Dis. / Draw. 8




52 (225/95)

83 z12/9%

124 1062/35)

2 (084/35)

55 (008/35)

54 (377/95)

35 239/95)

4 (040/06)

48 016/38)

1 (006-A/35)

4

122 (085/95)

Allegato / Encl. 5 - Dis. / Draw. 9

39 (122/80)

38 021/38)

77 ©021/34)

107005/34)

97 020/35)

81w047/38)

11 (052/95)

33 )

27/38
78 072/20)




24.1109/32)
281058/35)

250108/32) 25008/32) 96 (328/90)
27(330/95)
26458/95)
)

95 (146/05)
15(039/32)

?HHHHHHIIHIHI Il %’L*i’% 94(035/32)
2

3(041/38) $%

60023/35

‘ ) 7 4025/35)
59 65(030/96)
=

4
-

- ee 70 (003/95)
A [0 ®
/ T =3 i 71 (055/35)
98(071-A/38) 68 (040155
70 68044/35) 72 027/35)
(003/95) 69
(128/95)
(071/38)
71(055/35) wéB ﬁ'
724027135 92 (071-D/38)
69 (128/95) ii
66026/35 5
39 122/80
1(006-A/35) NIl 64 (214/95)
124062/39 9009/35) 54 1377/95) ‘ | ﬁ/
41040/06) 55 008/33) |
> 10037/35 | 128 (004 /95)
| 81103132 12(151/95) 4 osoroe I ‘
4 ‘ = 50(017/95)
~ i w i 72
102003/95) %Eﬂ T
37(437/95)1 35 (239/95)

13 (046/32) %! T—38021/38)

| ?4§~ 7% U
/] N D
- / , /""4
%17(064/35)
48 016/38) 49005/95 52(225/99)
2084/35) | B

26/95) | 181(018/35)
A

35 239/95 022/35)

78072/20) 78 (072/20) 80 (237/95)
77021/34) 107005/34) 97020/55) 16 (005/95) 88 014/34)
33027/38  291035/38 \
| 81047/38) 89 019/55) E'EH
EE N E— 11052/95)
73 (015/34) ’ 79 (019/95)
\ @ 901(068/38)
46(023/90)
109(004/34)# ‘ * 29 s T,

Allegato / Encl. 5 - Dis. / Draw. 10




203 018/90)
230 002/90) ——

208 086/90)
226 085/50)

229 100/90)

201 (206/34)

221 @0z/90) 2
211 ©046/90) 220094/900 232092/900 219 (093/90)

31@06/90) 202 203/90)

42 142/95)
43 611/95) 218 (053/90) 215032/90)
)
2% (003/95 1/5\ng 1/;”96 Dﬁwu Giwu 10A a ZsAanG
(011/95) Ferd I =l I e I e N e O )

217 (050/90)
R
L ‘ ]
||| | i
z/g[3[ | | ‘ \$r L1 2216 (128/95)
)
u cezs ||| =
- R =H+—209 (122/95)
T
| | _H}
[:r ‘ ‘ ‘ _D%228(ZB/90>
:|~ Z ‘ ‘@?Tm =
Eg = 207 215/90)
T _ (g
204 (120/95) 214280/95)
200204/34)
205 (045/90) 204 u20/95) 212 222/900 213 223/90) 210 ©047/90)
95 (146/05) 96 (328/50) 95 (146/05)

223 294795

2725 <255/95>/E7

Allegato / Encl. 6 - Dis. / Draw. 1




% 3239/9%)

&

JJi;j [ % 6 (070/38)
1] | r75 (175/95)
 © ©

Iy
-nmhl(.\
o
-llllllll\./ b

@)
—108 1061/38)
!

!
‘ 136 ©017/34)
|

SCHEMA IDRAULICO
IDRAULIC DIAGRAM

out

VALV. UNIDIR.
UNIDIRECTIONAL VALVE

A
N

M 21

REGULATOR STOP ELV N.C.
REGOLATORE

FI32/3E/M26 ‘
7
=

SKIP ELV N.C.

OlL COMPENSATOR

(VARIABLE PRESSURE)
COMPENSATORE OLIO
(PRESSIONE VARIABILE)

Allegato / Encl. 7 - Dis. / Draw. 12




HOLOW MONLSSONNIHNA H4O1O0W 303Id-vdiNo 0ZZ3d vadinNo 34010N| 0SW
HOLOW 4dOX SONNH3YA HOL1OW NOILV1Od AVaIHMVS V1S3l INOIZV1Od JHOL0ON| SN
HOLOW ONNLHIOIHHOASSVYISNVYANIVAS HOL1OW H010Vd1X3 dIHO IT0I10NYL FHO0L1VH1ST FHOL0N| vIN
HOLOW IdNNGTILLINTHOA HOLOW diNNd INVTO0D JINVHIOIHd43d VdNOd FHOL0ON| €N
HOLON11Vv193oys d4O10W 3avid VAVT3IJOL0ON| <¢IN
HOLONWAITNVHAAHTVYHLINIZ d4O10OW diANd 110 OI0 VdNOd 34O10N| TIN
IdNNGTILINTHINN 393D IANVINOMA AV13d TVINYTHL dANd 3710A03d LINV100D FINVHIOIHI43H 0d3dNOFH VAdNOd FHOLLNETTIL| 9NM
YomssBuniynd J0J0N HIGIDINYLINOM HOLIMS TOHLINOD HOLON 323Id-VAIND AV13Y TVINYIHL 0Z73d vdiNO 340L0N FH0LLNY3T3L| SIAM
H3IHIIZSNV INYAS 4393OIMVINOMA HOLIMS TOHINOD HOLI2Vvd1X3 dIHO (Vv37009) 17010NYL FHOLLVHLIST FHOLLNYTTAL| YINY
AdNNGTILLINTHON 439391 MVINOM HOLIMS TOdINOD 31ON3H dANd LNVTO0D JINVHIOIHI43H VANOd FHOLLNYTTIL| EINM
HOLONWL1V1939YS d39391IMVINOMA HOLIMS TO0dINOD 31ON3H HOLOW 3avig VIAV1 JJO0LON FHOLLNETTIL| CIANM
HOLOW AIMNVYHAAHTVHINIZ 43939 1IHVINOM HOLIMS TOdINOOD 31O0N3H HOLOW diANd 110 OI10 VdNOd 34010 FH0L1LNY3TaL| TINM
bunbliosiap 1alyoLwnzuanbaiL JaieyosuIa- HOLIMS TOHLINOD ONIA33d d31H3ANI HILHIANI "ININITY JHOLLNETITIL| OINM
HILINONWHIHLSANVLSHIAIM 3930 IAVINOM HOLIMS TOHLINOD IONVISISTH-ONTIHL VZNILSISTHONYTL JH0LLNd313L) M
AdINVT LHVLS SNTIMAZ 1dV1S FTOAD AdS O1D10 LYVIS VIdS| €H
AdAVT NOISNIL 11v1d NOISN3L NI 3av1d AdS INOISN3L NI VAV VIdS| ¢H
AdINVT ZNISYdd 3ANIT 3ON3IS3dd IANIT ADS V3aANIT VZN3IS3dd VIdS| TH
HINNIMHOS 1vod JINVIOOITIVO| 9
1HVIASONNYIHIIS T LHOIGANNLIGHDIANIMHOSIO NOILO310dd 431d3ANI 3snd d31d3ANI 3H4OLONW INOIZI1L0dd Fidisnd| N4
Z1NHOS %8 A ¥Z ONNJ3HOIS NOILO310dd %' A ¥¢ Isnd J8 A ¢ ANOIZ310dd ITidisnd| 9nd
Z1NHOS 9P A ¥Z¢ ONNJ3IHDIS NOILD310dd 9P A ve¢ Isnd 9P A ¥Z ANOIZ3L0dd Idisnd| snd
Z1NHOS Y34HNdNZ SNNY3HDIS NOILO310dd 43d334 3snd FHOLVININITY INOIZIL0Hd Idisnd| vN4d
Z1NHOS IdNOdTALLINTHNM ONNIIHDIS NOILO310dd dANd INVTO0D 3snd JINVHIOIH43d VdNOd INOIZILOdd ITidisnd| €nd
Z1NHOS YOL1OW ONNAJ3IHDIS NOILO310dd 4O10OW 3snd I4OLONW 3INOIZ3104dd ITidisnd| ¢n4d
Z1NHJS O4dVd.l OSNNY3HDIS NOILO310dd HINHO4SNVHL IsNd FHOLVINHOL4SVYL INOIZF10dd ITidisnd| TNd
‘HBYussaMuUY HOISHIS MW 319Z010yd 17130 O1410373010Hd 3ONIS3Hd TVIHILVIN AIVIHILVIN VZNISTFHd VINT1FO010d| O1d
yomssBuniynd 10J0 SIV13Y STHOSINGTHL HOL1O0OW 3031d-VAIND AV13Y TVINYIHL 0ZZ3d vdiN9 34010N OJINYEL J13d| Sdd
HOLOWHOLOVHLX3 dIHD SIV13d STHOSINGIHL HOL1OW HO1OVYH1Xd SdIHD TVINIIHL AV13d 110I0NY1L 3H01L1VHIST JHOL1O0N OJINY3L 3T13d| vdd
HOLOWTILLINTHA SIVI3d SIHOSINGIHL HOLOW LNVTO0D AV13Y TVINYIHL JAINVHIOIEI43d JHOLON OJINGTL I13d| €44
HOLONL1V193oYs SIVI3d STHOSINYIHL HOLOW 3AV1d AV13d TVINYIHL VAVTIJOL0ON ODINY3L 373d| <cdd
HOLOW 3IdANd TIO SIV13d S3FHOSINAGIHL HOLOW diANd 110 AV13d TVINGIHL OI10 VdINOd 34OL0ON OJINY3L J13d| Tdd

HOS1N3d

HSITON3

ONVITVLI




M6 |MOTORE AVANZAMENTO MATERIALE MATERIAL FEEDING OTOR VORSCHUBMATERIAL MOTOR
P1 |POTENZIOMETRO POSIZIONAMENTO LAMA BLADE POSITIONING POTENTIOMETER SAGEBLATT-STENUNG POTENZIOMETER
P2 |POTENZIOMETRO VELOCITA' LAMA BLADE SPEED POTENTIOMETER SAGEBLATT-GESCHWINDIGKEIT POTENZIOMETER
PX1 |SENSORE ROTAZIONE LAMA BLADE ROTATION SENSOR BLATT UMDREHUNGSSENSOR
QS1 |INTERRUTTORE GENERALE MAIN ON / OFF SWITCH HAUPTSCHALTER
QS2 |INTERRUTTORE / COMMUTATORE DI VELOCITA' SWITCH / SPEED CHANGE OVERSWITCH SCHALTER / GESCHWINDIGKEIT UMSCHALTER
QS3 |INTERRUTTORE POMPA REFRIGERANTE COOLANT PUMP SWITCH KUHLMITTELPUMPE SCHALTER
R |RELE' COMANDO MARCIA ROTAZIONE LAMA ROTATING BLADE COMMAND RELAY SAGEBLATT UMDREHUNG POTENZIOMETER
R1 |RELE' COMANDO TELERUTTORE POMPA OLIO OIL PUMP REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH COMMAND RELAY RELAIS OIL PUMPE FERNSCHALTER
R10 |RELE' PRESSINO ON VERTICAL VICE RELAY SENKRECHT SCHRAUBSTOCK RELE
R2 |RELE' COMANDO TELERUTTORE LAMA BLADE REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH COMMAND RELAY RELAIS BLATT FERNSCHALTER
R5 |RELE' COMANDO MICROLUBRIFICAZIONE MICROLUBRICATION COMMAND RELAY MIKROSPRUHEINRICHTUNGSTEUER RELAIS
RT |RELE' TEMPORIZZATORE TIMER RELAY ZEITGEBER RELE
RX |RELE' COMANDO TERMOSTATO THERMOSTAT COMMAND RELAY THERMOSTATSTEUER RELAIS
RYVS5 |RELE' DISCESA LAMA BADE DESCENT RELAY SAEGEBLATT ABSTIG RELE
S |SELETTORE FUNZIONE FUNCTION SELECTOR FUNKTION WAHLER
S10 |SELETTORE PRESSINO ON VERTICAL VICE ON CHANGEOVER SWITCH GESCHWINDIGKEITUMRICHTER WAEHLER ON
S4 |SELETTORE CAMBIO LAMA BLADE RELACEMENT CHANGEOVER SWITCH SAEGEBLATT WAEHLSCHALTER
SB1 |PULSANTE DI ARRESTO EMERGENZA EMERGENCY PUSH BUTTON NOT AUS TASTER
SB11 |PULSANTE DETENSIONAMENTO LAMA BLADE DETENSIONING BUTTON SAEGEBLATT ENSPANNSCHALTER
SB12 |PULSANTE TENSIONAMENTO LAMA BLADE TENSIONING BUTTON SAEGEBLAT SPANNSCHALTER
SB2 |PULSANTE START CICLO CYCLE START BUTTON ZYKLUS START TASTER
SB3 |PUSANTE DI RESET RESET BUTTON RESETTASTER
SB4 |PULSANTE CHIUSURA MORSA LOCK VICE BUTTON SPANNSOCH SCHLIER TASTER
SB5 |PULSANTE APERTURA MORSA OPEN VICE BUTTON SPANNSTOCK OFFNUNG TASTER
SB6 |PULSANTE DI SALITA BUTTON UP OBEN TASTER
SB7 |PULSANTE DI DISCESA BUTTON DOWN HINTEN TASTER
SB8 |PULSANTE REFRIGERANTE “ON” REFRIGERANTE BUTTON “ON” KUHLUNG EIN TASTER
SB9 |PULSANTE MEMORY MEMORY BUTTON MEMORY TASTER
SB90 |PULSANTE DI SBLOCCO RELEASE BUTTON AUSLOESER TASTE
SQ02 |MICROINTERRUTTORE CARTER APERTO SX COVER OPEN MICROSWITCH SCHUTZ GEOFFNET ENDSCHALTER

SQ1

MICROINTERRUTTORE ROTTURA LAMA

MICROSWITCH BLADE FAILURE

ENDSCHALTER BLATT GEBROCHEN




NIHOVINSO1 ONNHIJAWN ADO0TINN NOILVLOY ANOIZVL10Y O199VO2071dS| 0ZAA

ADNINZ WYSONVT NIOVM TILNIAOHLIHMI T IAATVA AIONTTOS NOILOW XOVa MOTIS FOVIHEVO OLN3TT Od13IANI OddVO VIOATVAOALLTTE| 2AA
NNVZ NIHILNIH TLNIACHIAT T AANTVA AHVYMHIOVE 3031d-3AIND Od13IdNI OZZ3d VdIND VIOATVAOYLLITT| 6TAA

ANHOA HOVN NNVZ TILNIAOCHIAT TS ANTIVA A4YMHOL 3031d-3dINO ILNVAV OZZ3d vaNIO VIOANTVAOALLATE| 8TAA
TLNIACHINTTI HOOLSNNVASNIZVOVINIAYT IAATVA AIOCINTTOS 3OIA 43avOo’l JHOLVIIdVO VSHOW VIOANTVAOHLLATI| 9TAA
TLNIACHINTTI HHIMIFGTH NIZVOVINIAVY'] AATVYA AIONTTOS 1417 43avoT FHOLVIIIdVYO FHOLVATTIOS VIONTVAOHLLITE| STAA
ONNNNVYJS L1V19393VS TILNIASIHOSIH LI T3 IATVA AIONTTOS ONINOISNIL 3avig VAVT OLNINVNOISNIL VIOATVAOAILLATE| CTAA
TLINIALINOVIN ONNNNVAS 11v19393VS IATVA AIONTTOS 3AV1d ONINLHOIL VAVT OLNINVNOISNIL VIOATVAOAILLATE| CTAA
ONNNNVJSN3 11v19393VvS 1I13IASTIHOSIHLT T3 IAATVA AIONTTOS ONINOISN313a 3avd VAVTOLNIWVNOISNILIA VIOANTVAOHLLITI| TTIAA
TLINIALINOVIN ONNNNVASLINT 11v19393VS IATVA AIONTTOS 3AV19 ONINLHOILNN VIAVT OLNINVNOISNTL3A VIOATVAOLLLTTT| TTIAA
ONNGIHANY TTINNVIN TILNIAOCHLIAT TS IATVA AIONTTOS ONIMOOTINN IVNNVYIA FTIVANVIA O199VIOD0T14dS VIOATVAOYHLLITI| OTAA

ANHOA WVSONVTNIOVM TILNIAOHLIMITT AATVYA AIONTTOS NOILOW A4VMHO4 MOTIS FOVIHHVYD OLN3TT ILINVAY OHdVD VIONTVAOYHLLITE| TAA

ANVLSH3AIM-ONH3HL JONVISISIH-ONITHL VZNILSISTHIONYTL| ol

1V1ISOWH3IHL 1VISOWY3IHL OLVISONY3L| dl

HOLVINHO4SNVHL HINHOISNVHL FHOLVINHOL4SVYL| TOL

439391137 d3ANIL FH0LVZZIdOdNTL| L

1dVLS TTINNVIN 43 1LTVHSOAN3 1HVLS TVANVIN HOLIMSOYHOIN FIVNANVIA LEVLS IHOLLNYYILNIOHDIN| 60S

44199 Y311VHOSAN3 ITANVH HOLIMSOHOIN INOITOINVIN FHOLLNYYIALNIOYDIN| 80S
H31LTVHOSANIT LIGHANISIMNVHONLS 3ION3IS3dd FO03Id HOLIMSOHDIN 0ZZ3d VZN3S3Yd ILINISSOYd| 0.0S
JANINTIONVLS d311VHOSANI aN3 Jva HOLIMSOHDIN IIVIYILVIN INIH FHOLLNYYILNIONDIN| LOS

N3ILNN HOVN 139049 4311vHOSANS NMOQ MO4 / AV3H HOLIMSOUIIN vSSvE V1S3L VSHOO3NIH| 90S

N340 HOVN 139149 43LTVHOSANI dnN MO4 / AV3H HOLIMSOAIIN V11V V1S31 VSHOO3ANIH| SOS

A0NINZ NIOVM 43 LTVHOSANI AIJVA FOVIHHEVI HOLIMSOHOIN OYL3IANI O¥¥VD YSHOO3ANIH| ¥OS
d31LTVYHOSANT ONNHIFANWN oS- NOILVL1OY .G¥- HOLIMSOUIIN oSP- ANOIZV.LOY YSHOOD3ANIH| 0€0S

ANHOA NIOVM 43 LTVHOSANS AYVMHOL FOVIHHVO HOLIMSOHDIN ILNVAY OYYVO VSHOOANIH| €0S
JLSV1 XONAANNVIS HOLIMS 3dNSS3dd 30IA VSHOW VYNSNIHD 01V.1S0SS3¥d| 020S

ASNYHIOZLINHOS Y311VHOSANI 3SVI NOILO310dd HOLIMSOHOIN 0143dV ¥31dVD IHOLLNYYILNIOHDIN| 20S
d31LTVHOSANI N39O0 HOVN Md3aM3g3H NOILISOd dN L1417 HOLIMSOdOIN 017V IHOLVAITIOS YSHODIANIH| 8TOS
NILNIH HOVN MONLSSONNYHNL 43 LTVHOSANS A4dVMMOVE 3031d-3dINO HOLIMSOHOIN OY.13IANI 0ZZ3d VAIND YSYOJ3NIH| 9T0S
ANHOA HOVN HONLSSONNYHNL d311VHOSANS QYVMAO4 3031d-3dIND HOLIMSOHOIN ILNVAY 0ZZ3d vAIND YSYOD3ANIH| STOS
YILTIVHOSOUMIN NIFIIMHIS MDOLSNNIAAS ¥3LTVHOSINS HOLIMSOYOIN ONISOTO 30IA Tvd3d 37VA3d V VSHOW YINSNIHD IHOLLNYYILNIOEDIN| TTOS
HILTVHIOSOAMIN STvAd3ad 14V1S HOLIMSOYHIIN 1vd3d IIVA3d V LYVLS IHOLLNYYILNIOHDIN| 0TOS




YV3

ELETTROVALVOLA MORSA MOBILE

MOVABLE VICE SOLENOID VALVE

ELEKTROVENTIL BEWEGLICHER SPANNSTOCK

YV30 |[ELETTROVALVOLA MORSA MOBILE CHIUDE CLOSE MOVABLE VICE VALVE BEW. SPANNSTOCK SCHLIER ELEKTROVENTIL
YV30P ELETTROVALVOLA PRESSINO CARRO CARRIAGE VICE SOLENOID VALVE ELETRISCHESVENTIL SCHRAUBSTOCK VORSCHUBWAGEN
YV31l |[ELETTROVALVOLA RUOTA ARCO LENTO SLOW BOW ROTATION SOLENOID VALVE LANGSAM SAGEARMUMDREHUNG ELEKTROVENTIL
YV37 |[ELETTROVALVOLA RUOTA DX ROTATION LEFTWARDS SOLENOID VALVE UMDREHUNG LINKS ELEKTROVENTIL

YV38 |[ELETTROVALVOLA RUOTA SX ROTATION RIGHTWARDS SOLENOID VALVE UMDREHUNG RECHTS ELEKTROVENTIL

YV4 |ELETTROVALVOLA SALITA UP STROKE SOLENOID VALVE ELEKTROVENTIL ANSTIEG

YV5 |ELETTROVALVOLA DISCESA DOWN STROKE SOLENOID VALVE ELEKTROVENTIL ABSTIEG

YV50 |[ELETTROVALVOLA DISCESA LAMA RAPIDA QUICK LOWERING SOLENOID VALVE SCHNELL ELEKTROVENTIL ABSTIEG

YV6 |ELETTROVALVOLA APERTURA MORSA FISSA FIXED VICE OPENING SOLENOID VALVE ELEKTROVENTIL FESTER SPANNSTOCK OFFNUNG
YV60 |[ELETTROVALVOLA CHIUSURA MORSA FISSA FIXED VICE CLOSING SOLENOID VALVE ELEKTROVENTIL FESTER SPANNSTOCK SCHLIESSEN
YV60P |[ELETTROVALVOLA PRESSINO FISSO FIXED VICESOLENOID VALVE ELETRISCHESVENTIL FESTSCHRAUBSTOCK

YV61 |[ELETTROVALVOLA SPAZZOLA BRUSH VALVE BURSTE ELEKTROVENTIL

YV62 |[ELETTROVALVOLA ATTIVAZIONE 2a POMPA OLIO SECOND OIL PUMP ZWEITE OLPUMPE EIN ELEKTROVENTIL

YV7 |ELETTROVALVOLA CARRO AVANTI CARRIAGE FORWARD SOLENOID VALVE ELEKTROVENTIL WAGEN VORNE

YV70 |[ELETTROVALVOLA SPAZZOLA BRUSH SOLENOID VALVE BUERSTE MAGNETVENTIL

YV8 |ELETTROVALVOLA CARRO INDIETRO CARRIAGE BACK SOLENOID VALVE ELEKTROVENTIL WAGEN ZURUCK

YV9 |ELETTROVALVOLA BLOCCO MANUAL LOCKING SOLENOID VALVE ELEKTROVENTIL BLOCK

YV90 |[ELETTROVALVOLA MICROLUBRIFICAZIONE MICROLUBRICATION SOLENOID MIKROSPRUHEINRICHTUNG ELEKTROVENTIL




T T ] onbod

_ _ _ 3UAISIANT Y

SS/571L
DW3YIS N

olyas

OOVIN

-1ddy

Jjuo)

ouDIaNT 03UDJH DL

SL0Z/70/€L

DJog

W/0S] 082 FDLYDIS DUIYIIDW

/__O1SPOW

03313 DW3YIS INOIZVNIWONIJ

3u0iZiiasa(g

0JbQ

uddy /D

0}DIIJIPOW

REN]

A7Z=SA
A007-0EZ=dA
1JL

3NNWO0D
viy3l 10 vydve

46 05 / 007A




V230 / 50 1F

1x 230 V
50 Hz

O

BARRA DI TERRA
COMUNE

VP=230-400V
VS=24V

Rev.

Modificato

C./Appr.

Data

Descrizione

DENOMINAZIONE: Schema Elettrico

Modello:  /

Macching: SEGATRICE 280 CSO/M

Dafa

26/10/2015

Firma Andrea Scremin

Confr

J/Appr.

MACC

Schio

N° Schema
145/SS

Revisione | | |

Foglio [ 1 1 di |

1




CONTROLLATO IL: 10/03/15

REV.: 01

SPECIAL 280 CSO





